
 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3244 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21
ST

 MARCH, 2023 

 

PROMOTION OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY 

 

 3244. DR. MOHAMMAD JAWED:  

 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री 
be pleased to state:  

 

(a) the details of the schemes being implemented and funds allocated by the Government for promotion 

of animal husbandry as a source of supplemental income in the country, State-wise; 

(b) the amount of total funds granted by the Government for setting up Vermi Compost unit using cow 

dung along with the details of the eligibility criteria for availing this grant including the details of 

Kishanganj Lok Sabha Constituency; and  

(c) the steps taken by the Government to train farmers on the methods of preparing Vermi Compost and 

the funds allocated to train farmers on the methods of preparing Vermi Compost during each of the last 

three years? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

(SHRI  PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

 

(a) In order to supplement the income of farmers in the country, the Department of Animal Husbandry and 

Dairying, Government of India is implementing various schemes across the country such as (i) Rashtriya 

Gokul Mission; (ii) National Programme for Dairy Development; (iii) Dairy Processing and Infrastructure 

Development Fund; (iv) Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in 

dairy activities; (v) National Livestock Mission; (vi) Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development 

Fund; (vii)Livestock Health and Disease Control Programme (wherein erstwhile Livestock Health and 

Disease Control Scheme and National Animal Disease Control Programme were merged with effect from 

2021-22); and (viii) Livestock Census and Integrated Sample Survey. 

The State/UT-wise funds allocated/released under the aforesaid schemes during the last three years 

is at Annexure-I. 

(b) & (c)  As gathered from Department of Agriculture and Farmer’s Welfare, GOI, the Government has 

been promoting organic farming through dedicated schemes of Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana 

(PKVY) and Mission Organic Value Chain Development in North East Region (MOVCDNER) from 

2015-16, in which assistance is provided@ Rs. 50,000/ha for 3 years; of which Rs. 31000/ha/3 years is 



provided through DBT for on-farm and off-farm inputs including on-farm production of vermicompost 

using cow dung. The scheme is implemented through State /UT Governments. The benefits are restricted 

to 2 ha area for a farmer. Training and hand holding are integral parts of the scheme in which assistance is 

provided @ Rs. 7500/ha for 3 years for training on organic farming including preparation of 

vermicompost. 

The fund allocation under Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY) during the last three years is as 

under: 

 (Rs in crore) 

 

Year  Budget Estimate(BE) Revised Estimate 

(RE) 

Expenditure 

 2019-20 325.00 299.36 283.67 

2020-21 500.00 350.00 381.05 

2021-22 450.00 100.00 88.58 

 

 

 

*** 

 



Annexure-I 

 

State-wise year-wise funds released under RGM scheme during last three financial years 

         (Rs. in lakh) 

 

SN Name of the State/Uts 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

States 

1 Andhra Pradesh 439.74 3181.38 5652.385 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 544.70 1240.80 397.08 

3 Assam 0.00 0.00 227.97 

4 Bihar  1230.95 7401.08 1048.14 

5 Chattisgarh 1019.78 101.25 841.65 

6 Goa 97.72     

7 Gujarat 942.88 101.25 2735.3111 

8 Haryana 205.44 96.39 305.44 

9 Himachal Pradesh 519.42 484.25 5586.58 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 791.99 81.00 1533.93 

11 Jharkhand 540.46 101.25 2244.525 

12 Karnataka 756.47 101.25 1996.46 

13 Kerala 301.03 313.00 314 

14 Madhya Pradesh 2155.86 2113.44 6024.963 

15 Maharashtra 1479.71 202.50 0.00 

16 Manipur 730.74 500.64 294.98002 

17 Meghalaya 0.00 2039.22 738.21 

18 Mizoram 0.00 268.28 154.11 

19 Nagaland 0.00 372.06 494.70003 

20 Orissa 1090.33 0.00 3480.4248 

21 Punjab 2849.33 714.13   

22 Rajasthan 1386.15 405.00 2254.77 

23 Sikkim 677.98 0.00 268.78 

24 Tamil Nadu 536.08 2168.38 2663 

25 Telangana 2522.60 202.50 2439.76 

26 Tripura 1066.58 0.00 2524.17 

27 Uttar Pradesh 3334.94 1012.50 2941.36 

28 Uttrakhand 508.77 3023.45 2115.44 

29 West Bengal 1026.06 202.50 1213.3711 

  Total 26755.71 26427.49 50491.51 

Union Territories 

1 A & N Lands 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 

5 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 



6 Ladakh   105.00 0.00 

7 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8 Pondicherry 0.00 0.00 144.44 

  Total 0.00 105.00 144.44 

Grand Total 26755.71 26532.49 50635.95 



State-wise year-wise funds released under NPDD scheme during last three financial 

years 

         (Rs. in lakh) 

S. 

No.  
State/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

1 Andhra Pradesh 878.97 0.00 671.79 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 511.19 0.00 0.00 

3 Assam 85.00 0.00 0.00 

4 Bihar 1971.65 9966.15 275.30 

5 Chhattisgarh 464.88 250.95 0.00 

6 Goa 42.50 0.00 39.81 

7 Gujarat 573.60 446.95 13693.19 

8 Haryana 616.10 0.00 502.69 

9 Himachal Pradesh 655.93 61.55 1214.33 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 672.13 949.52 7418.56 

11 Jharkhand 410.78 0.00 0.00 

12 Karnataka 2018.00 3564.00 3566.49 

13 Kerala 3096.60 705.38 2569.78 

14 Madhya Pradesh 1503.33 1013.48 0.00 

15 Maharashtra 1314.88 1693.29 0.00 

16 Manipur 575.76 514.62 901.89 

17 Meghalaya 628.10 821.98 810.91 

18 Mizoram 700.45 20.38 0.00 

19 Nagaland 349.80 16.78 200.00 

20 Odisha 804.88 292.50 747.12 

21 Puducherry 42.50 0.00 39.47 

22 Punjab 1311.75 612.50 3590.67 

23 Rajasthan 2439.70 1750.22 2931.78 

24 Sikkim 394.10 1047.25 637.20 

25 Tamil Nadu 1314.04 3859.76 259.63 

26 Telangana 957.09 919.75 0.00 

27 Tripura 5.60 78.99 0.00 

28 Uttar Pradesh 501.64 0.00 0.00 

29 Uttarakhand 1674.07 0.00 147.94 

30 West Bengal 101.79 0.00 71.47 

  Grand total 26616.80 28586.00 40290.00 

 Other Charges/GOI Level 14.16 11.59 1.34 



State-wise and Year-wise details of Project Cost, Loan Sanctioned and Loan disbursed under 

DIDF as on January,  2023 

S No State 
No of 

Project
s 

(Rs in Crore) 

Total Project 
Cost 

Loan 
sanctioned 

Loan 
disbursed 

NDDB's projects 

1 Andhra Pradesh 1 97.75  78.20 34.73  

2 Bihar 1 113.27  78.80 18.81  

3 Gujarat 3 1070.36  822.59 229.55  

4 Haryana 2 22.78  18.22 0.71  

5 Karnataka 10 2479.90  1344.83  760.16  

6 Kerala 1 15.25  12.20  5.42  

7 Maharashtra 1 319.08  155.26  131.03  

8 Punjab 4 318.41  249.77  180.51  

9 Rajasthan 1 79.33  59.77 55.35  

10 Telangana 3 261.51  156.70 45.96  

11 Tamil Nadu 4 379.30  303.43  0.00  
  TOTAL 31 5156.94 3279.78 1462.22 

NCDC's projects 

1 Tamil Nadu 5 307.44  245.96  0.00 

2 Madhya Pradesh 1 80.15  50.00  0.00 

  TOTAL 6 387.59  295.96  0.00  

GRAND TOTAL 37 5544.53 3575.74 1462.22 

 



State-wise and year-wise details of interest subvention sanctioned and released during 2020-21 

to 2021-22 on working capital loan under Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer 

Producer Organizations engaged in dairy activities (SDCFPO) 

No.  State   
Rs in crore 

    2020-21 2021-22 

     Funds 
sanctioned 

@2% 

Interest 
subvention 
disbursed  

 Funds 
sanctioned 

@2% 

Interest 
subvention 
disbursed  

1 Andhra Pradesh  2.46 2.23 2.97 3.32 

2 Bihar  0.96 1.37 0.93 1.24 

3 Gujarat  120.08 123.20 176.15 155.30 

4 Haryana  0.63 0.63 0.34 0.19 

5 Jammu & 
Kashmir  

0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6 Jharkhand  0.06 0.09 0.00 0.00 

7 Karnataka  9.81 9.79 10.75 10.14 

8 Madhya Pradesh  0.62 0.24 0.00 0.00 

9 Maharashtra  3.12 4.39 3.60 4.71 

10 Punjab  9.21 10.23 8.50 4.97 

11 Rajasthan  2.39 3.18 2.21 0.60 

12 Tamil Nadu  0.67 0.75 3.92 2.93 

13 Telangana 0.27 0.25 0.72 0.25 

14 Uttar Pradesh  0.68 0.22 0.00 0.00 

   Total  151.03 156.57 210.09 183.65 

 

 

                            



Fund released under  NLM Division during the last three years                                                                                                                
(Rs. in lakh) 

  State/UT 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

1 Andhra Pradesh 1242.60 1073.125 2981.675 

2 Bihar        

3 Chhattisgarh  36 1906.17 297.22 

4 Goa       

5 Gujarat  0 0   

6 Haryana  1440 0 0 

7 Himachal Pradesh 1456.145 2483.47   

8 Jammu & Kashmir  0 0   

9 Jharkhand   0   

10 Karnataka 919.304 0 970.49 

11 Kerala  1000 663.00 0 

12 Madhya Pradesh 0 1089.665 620.965 

13 Maharashtra 1855.2 992.072   

14 Odisha   770 1032.76   

15 Punjab  0 0   

16 Rajasthan 565.94 0   

17 Tamilnadu  3146.834 1552.16 0 

18 Telengana 1123.96 1153.11 542.76 

19 Uttar Pradesh 1752.65 0 0 

20 Uttarakhand 877.2 1680.17 867.66 

21 West Bengal  79.06     

  Sub Total-1 16264.89 13625.70 6280.77 

North Eastern States       

22 Arunachal Pradesh 1374.64 2456.84   

23 Assam  1442.18 1089.29   

24 Manipur 959.66 1427.28 784.69 

25 Meghalaya  2721.23 2995.31 997.43 

26 Mizoram  1453.16 1132.52   

27 Nagaland 960.18 850.3 809.76 

28 Sikkim  139.5 1022.66   

29 Tripura 500 1120.3 0 

  Sub Total-2 9550.55 12094.50 2591.88 

UTs with Legislature & without 
Legislature       

30 A & N Islands 22.45 13.07   

31 Chandigarh       

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 
      

33 Daman & Diu       

34 Delhi       

35 Jammu and Kashmir   1747.16 1287.0175 

36 Lakshadweep 13.2 59   



37 Puducherry 40.812     

38 Ladakh        

39 Sub Total-3 76.46 1819.23 1287.02 

40 NABARD 13999 11260 7475 

41 NSC   2750 4808.775 

42 NDDB     853.6 

43 KVSSL     108.06 

44 NAFED     1731.4 

45 IGFRI     123.25 

46 Research Innovation      816.62 

47 Enterpreneurship (NLM)     1980.41 

48 Enterpreneur Development 
Programme (EDP)       

  Sub Total 4       

  Grand total  39890.91 41549.43 28056.78 



 

 

State-wise year-wise funds released under LH & DC during last three financial years 

         (Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 
No. Name of the State 2019-20  2020-21  2021-22 

1 Andhra Pr. 2633.75 2368.61 5440.00 

2 Bihar 1919.09 0.00 4912.00 

3 Chhattisgarh 319.60 486.25 3200.38 

4 Goa 2.51 0.00 20.00 

5 Gujarat 3022.94 55.60 889.00 

6 Haryana 383.69 694.91 1120.00 

7 Himachal Pr. 342.55 553.47 704.00 

8 J. & K. 944.67 1858.69 1703.00 

9 Jharkhand 580.00 1144.75 3776.00 

10 Karnataka 2977.34 2729.59 4768.23 

11 Kerala 105.50 0 468.50 

12 Madhya Pr. 1754.76 0 6496.00 

13 Maharashtra 2966.52 789.75 2582.53 

14 Odisha 942.24 189.84 2896.00 

15 Punjab 0.00 1657.26 1120.00 

16 Rajasthan 1190.76 1054.72 10428.53 

17 Tamil Nadu 1110.66 160.31 4305.20 

18 Telangana 1823.66 22.24 5174.76 

19 Uttar Pr. 6540.32 6323.98 12720.69 

20 Uttarakhand 663.51 75.93 1205.37 

21 W. Bengal 417.68 471.11 3488.00 

22 Arunachal Pr. 233.37 837.36 400.00 

23 Assam 768.21 6.00 3148.64 

24 Manipur 586.47 1959.18 926.22 

25 Meghalaya 284.00 102.00 709.00 

26 Mizoram 330.09 63.35 1000.97 

27 Nagaland 30.00 19.34 256.00 

28 Sikkim 7.70 3.96 96.00 

29 Tripura 0.00 1108.80 208.00 

30 Pudducherry 0.00 0 16.00 

31 NCT Delhi 0.00 0 48.00 

32 A&N Islands 28.22 0 0.00 

33 Chandigarh 5.19 0 0.00 

34 D&N Haveili 0.00 0 0.00 

35 D& Diu 0.00 0 0.00 

36 Ladakh   0 144.00 

37 Lakshadweep 0.37 0 144.00 

Total (States/UT) 32915.37 24737.00 84515.02 



State-wise year-wise funds released under NADCP during last three financial years 

         (Rs. in lakh) 

State/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Andhra Pradesh 3110.99 4027.85 0 

Bihar 2933.84 1494.96 0 

Chhattisgarh 1939.32 785.21 119.64 

Goa 22.6 64.14 0 

Gujarat 2062.3 1154.04 0 

Haryana 774.11 1011.28 0 

Himachal Pradesh 437.32 491.92 36.3 

Jharkhand 1500.51 1130.32 0 

Karnataka 1943.64 2306.95 188.48 

Kerala 236.17 455.37 0 

Madhya Pradesh 4882.81 4186.07 0 

Maharashtra 2907.01 1082.02 80.5 

Odisha 2153.66 1407.49 0 

Punjab 546.55 725.85 0 

Rajasthan 4075.65 1707.07 0 

Tamil Nadu 2203.03 1777.99 0 

Telangana 3024.92 522.18 0 

Uttar Pradesh 3952.7 6204.97 48.57 

Uttarakhand 385.93 341.6 41.6 

West Bengal 2827.38 1006.39 0 

Arunachal Pradesh 70.36 30.32 798.7 

Assam 1563.65 34.35 42.77 

Manipur 55.45 19.31 65.8 

Meghalaya 189.27 39.06 23.41 

Mizoram 37.75 5.56 133.06 

Nagaland 49.01 14.89 64.25 

Sikkim 19.79 10.26 71.57 

Tripura 142.86 146.25 45.2 

Puducherry 17.92 4.78 0 

Jammu & Kashmir 437.75 830.73 225.1 

Delhi 25.47 49.1 0 

A & N Islands 10.77 2.8 6.32 

Chandigarh 3.29 6.98 0 

DDNH & DND 4.37 2.25 0 

Ladakh 3.65 148.05 0 

Lakshadweep 2.83 18.06 19.33 

Total (states/UTs) 44554.63 33246.42 2010.6 
* NADCP scheme was launched in 2019-20. 

*The NADCP and LH&DC were merged under Livestock Health and Disease Control Programme since 

2021-22 



 Funds released under Integrated Sample Survey & Livestock Census during the last 
three years 

Rs. Lakh 

Name of the State/UT 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Andhra Pradesh 898.00 202.00 173.66 

Arunachal Pradesh 130.50 150.00 228.19 

Assam  11.60 100.00 0.00 

Bihar 1126.00 537.00 0.00 

Chhattisgarh 367.66 60.00 41.00 

Goa 50.48 23.90 21.47 

Gujarat 53.00 1036.50 112.46 

Haryana 396.00 55.00 52.00 

Himachal Pradesh 199.00 74.00 0.00 

Jharkhand 459.99 51.00 0.00 

Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 100.00 100.00 

Karnataka 1037.87 297.00 215.00 

Kerala 251.37 609.00 0.00 

Madhya Pradesh 1256.50 290.00 130.00 

Maharashtra 1913.10 447.00 363.98 

Manipur 143.74 22.00 92.00 

Meghalaya 100.00 33.00 110.00 

Mizoram 110.00 120.00 143.53 

Nagaland 93.00 56.00 60.00 

Odisha 0.00 280.00 735.88 

Punjab  0.00 400.00 0.00 

Rajasthan 1170.53 190.00 225.00 

Sikkim 27.00 34.00 36.28 

Tamil Nadu 115.00 1398.85 424.70 

Telangana 17.00 399.75 61.54 

Tripura 94.00 0.00 0.00 

Uttar Pradesh 2180.00 678.00 172.00 

Uttrakhand 220.50 66.00 52.00 

West  Bengal 0.00 1400.00 339.31 

A & N Island 59.03 40.40 0.00 

Chandigarh  51.00 28.45 34.54 

D & N Haveli  0.00 0.00 35.17 

Daman & Diu  0.00 0.00 0.00 

Delhi 0.00 200.00 0.00 

Lakshadweep 0.13 1.15 0.00 

Puducherry 24.00 0.00 0.00 

Leh & Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total 12556.00 9380.00 3959.71 

 


